
 

 

STATEMENT OF VOTE 
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 20 
SPECIAL GENERAL ELECTION 

 

MAY 21, 2024 
 

Lupe Villa 

Registrar of Voters 







  

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

t

Voting Technology Incident Reporting Form 
Use the following form to report any voting technology incident that occurred during use. Voting technology incidents include, but are not limited 
o, issues such as paper jams, printing errors, or any defect, fault or failure pursuant to Election Code sections 19215 and 19290, and California Code 

of Regulations section 20161. 

A. Election Official: C. Description of Incident(s):

No Incidents to Report 

Jurisdiction 

County Contact Name 

County Contact Title 

County Contact Phone Number 

County Contact Email 

Reported to Vendor 

NoYes 

B. Product Description:

Vendor Name 

Type of Voting Technology 

Ballot Marking Device Ballot on Demand 

Central Scanner/Tabulator Precinct Tabulator 

RAVBM ePollbook 

Other 
System Model 

Hardware & Software Versions 

Unit Serial Numbers 

Date of Occurrence Voting Location 

Election Name 

Description of Each Incident. Attach Additional Sheets 
if Necessary. 

OVSTA Incident Report 3/14/2024 

tross1
Cross-Out



Remote Accessible Vote by Mail (RAVBM) 
Reporting Form 
For any election that a California jurisdiction uses a remote accessible vote by mail system, the jurisdiction shall 
provide a report to the Secretary of State, within 30 calendar days of certifying the election results, listing the number 
of voters that used the system and all technical issues reported (if any), along with any mitigations. 

A. Election Official:

Jurisdiction 

C. Description of RAVBM Usage:

Election Name 

County Contact Name Dates RAVBM was Available 

County Contact Title 

County Contact Phone Number 

County Contact Email 

Description of Technical Issues and Mitigations if Any. 
Attach Additional Sheets if Necessary. 

B. Product Description:

RAVBM URL or Online Address 

Type of RAVBM 

Democracy Live Dominion LA County VSAP ISB 

RAVBM Technical Assistance Telephone Number 

Number of Voters that Registered to 
use RAVBM 

Number of Voters that Voted using the 
RAVBM 

Number of UOCAVA Voters that 
registered to use RAVBM 

Number of UOCAVA Voters that 
voted using the RAVBM 

Email Form 

OVSTA RAVBM Report 3/14/24



   
  

 

 

   ____

 

  

  

    
  

 

    

 

   

  

REPORT OF 1% MANUAL TALLY 
[Elections Code section 15360] 

County: ____________________________ 

Election: ____________________________ 

Manual tally method used:  One Part  [section 15360(a)(1)]  

____ Two Part  [section 15360(a)(2)]  

Date and time notice provided (attach copy of the notice): 

Internet website where additional information about the manual tally is posted, if applicable: 

Date and time the manual tally commenced, beginning with the random selection of precincts and batches (must be 
after the close of the polls on Election Day): 

Date and time the manual tally finished: 

Estimated number of members of the public who observed the process: 

Total number of ballots counted in this election (official canvass numbers): 

Polling place  / vote center ballots (including provisionals)

Vote-by-mail ballots  

Total number of ballots manually tallied: 

Polling place  / vote center ballots (including  provisionals)  

Vote-by-mail  ballots  





Candidate Party Total
MIKE BOUDREAUX REP 2,412 49.51%
VINCE FONG REP 2,412 49.51%
Total Votes 4,824

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 4,872 / 30,030 16.22%
Undervotes 45
Overvotes 3

Precincts Reported: 0 of 8 (0.00%)

United States Representative 20th District (Partial/Unexpired Term) (Vote for  
1)  

Precincts Reported: 0 of 8 (0.00%)
Voters Cast: 4,872 of 30,030 (16.22%)

County of Kings
May 21, 2024, Congressional District 20 Special General Election

Election Results
Final Report

Elector Group Counting Group Voters Cast Registered Voters Turnout
Total Vote Center 99 0.33%

Mail Voting 4,773 15.89%
Total 4,872 30,030 16.22%

6/3/2024 5:08:23 PMPage: 1 of 1



1 1 1

R
egistered 

Voters

Voters C
ast

Turnout (%
)

R
EP - M

IKE 
BO

U
D

R
EAU

X

O
ver Votes

U
nder Votes

1101 Vote Center 1236 3 0.24 % 2

1101 Mail Voting 1236 134 10.84 % 58 4

1101 Total 1236 137 11.08 % 60 4

1102 Vote Center 8536 48 0.56 % 19 1

1102 Mail Voting 8536 1035 12.13 % 476 10

1102 Total 8536 1083 12.69 % 495 11

1301 Vote Center 2684 4 0.15 % 4

1301 Mail Voting 2684 644 23.99 % 314 2

1301 Total 2684 648 24.14 % 318 2

1302 Vote Center 6789 15 0.22 % 8 1

1302 Mail Voting 6789 962 14.17 % 531 3 4

1302 Total 6789 977 14.39 % 539 3 5

1303 Vote Center 4233 14 0.33 % 5

1303 Mail Voting 4233 493 11.65 % 208 6

1303 Total 4233 507 11.98 % 213 6

1401 Vote Center 202 2 0.99 %

1401 Mail Voting 202 67 33.17 % 30

1401 Total 202 69 34.16 % 30

1501 Vote Center 1258 0 0.00 %

1501 Mail Voting 1258 316 25.12 % 184

1501 Total 1258 316 25.12 % 184

1502 Vote Center 5092 13 0.26 % 7 1

1502 Mail Voting 5092 1122 22.03 % 566 16

1502 Total 5092 1135 22.29 % 573 17

Electionwide Vote Center 30030 99 0.33 % 45 3

Electionwide Mail Voting 30030 4773 15.89 % 2367 3 42

Electionwide Total 30030 4872 16.22 % 2412 3 45

US Congressional 20 Total 30030 4872 16.22 % 2412 3 45

16th Senatorial Total 30030 4872 16.22 % 2412 3 45

33rd Assembly Total 30030 4872 16.22 % 2412 3 45

State Brd of Equalization 1 Total 30030 4872 16.22 % 2412 3 45

County of Kings Total 30030 4872 16.22 % 2412 3 45

County Supervisorial 1 Total 9772 1220 12.48 % 555 15

County Supervisorial 3 Total 13706 2132 15.56 % 1070 3 13

County Supervisorial 4 Total 202 69 34.16 % 30

County Supervisorial 5 Total 6350 1451 22.85 % 757 17

City of Hanford Total 11881 2112 17.78 % 1112 3 22

City of Lemoore Total 12769 1590 12.45 % 708 17

Unincorporated Total 5380 1170 21.75 % 592 6

Total - Vote Center 30030 99 0.33 % 45 3

Total - Mail Voting 30030 4773 15.89 % 2367 3 42

Contest Total 30030 4872 16.22 % 2412 3 45

May 21, 2024

District Canvass

1 United States Representative 20th District (Partial/Unexpired Term)

2412

2412

2412

2412

2412

650

1046

39

677

975

865

572

51

2361

2412

545

51

2361

2412

132

132

5

540

279

288

2

37

39

328

6

424

430

9

28

549

577

328

1

R
EP - VIN

C
E 

FO
N

G

1

72

73

Kings

Kings 2024 Congressional D 20 Special General

 Printed: Monday, June 3, 2024 5:10 PM    Page 1 of 1



 

 

 
 

 


	Blank Page
	District Canvass_20240603171052873.pdf
	District Canvass


	County: Kings
	Election: May 21, 2024 Congressional District 20 Special General
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Yes
	Date and time notice provided attach copy of the notice: 05/28/2024 @ 2:00 P.M.
	Internet website where additional information about the manual tally is posted if applicable: https://www.countyofkingsca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/33944/638524994191470000
	after the close of the polls on Election Day: 05/31/2024 @ 8:30 A.M.
	Date and time the manual tally finished: 05/31/2024 @ 09:05 A.M.
	Estimated number of members of the public who observed the process: 0
	Total number of ballots counted in this election official canvass numbers: 99
	Votebymail ballots: 4,773
	Polling place  vote center ballots including provisionals: 89
	Votebymail ballots1: 98
	Jurisdiction2: Kings
	County Contact Name2: Emily Oliveira
	County Contact Title2: Elections Supervisor
	County Contact Phone Number: 559-852-4402
	County Contact Email2: emily.oliveira@co.kings.ca.us
	RAVBM URL or Online Address2: https://ravbm.uocava.com/kings
	Democracy Live: Off
	Dominion: On
	LA County VSAP ISB: Off
	RAVBM Technical Assistance Telephone Number: 1-800-289-9981 ext 4401
	Number of people registered to use RAVBM: 2
	How many voters used the RAVBM?: 0
	Number of UOCAVA voters registered to use the RAVBM: 53
	How many UOCAVA voters used the RAVBM?: 0
	Dates RAVBM was Available: 04/04/2024 to 05/21/2024
	Attach Additional Sheets if Necessary: None.
	Email Form: 
	Checkbox: No incidence: Yes
	Jurisdiction Name: Kings
	Name: Emily Oliveira
	Title: Elections Supervisor
	Phone Number: 559-852-4402
	Email: emily.oliveira@co.kings.ca.us
	Reported to Vendor Yes: Off
	Reported to Vendor: No: Off
	Vendor Name: 
	Check Box Ballot Marking Device: Off
	Check Box Ballot On Demand: Off
	Check Box Central Scanner/Tabulator: Off
	Check Box Precinct Tabulator: Off
	Checkbox Remote Accessible Vote by Mail: Off
	Checkbox ePollbook: Off
	Checkbox Other: Off
	System Model: 
	Hardware & Software Versions: 
	Unit Serial Number: 
	Date of Occurrence: 
	Voting Location: 
	Election Name: May 21, 2024 Congressional District 20 Special General Election
	Description of Anomaly: 


