

STATEMENT OF VOTE CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 20 SPECIAL GENERAL ELECTION

MAY 21, 2024

Lupe Villa Registrar of Voters

CERTIFICATION OF COUNTY CLERK/REGISTRAR OF VOTERS OF THE RESULTS OF THE CANVASS OF THE MAY 21, 2024, CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 20 SPECIAL GENERAL ELECTION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF Kings ss.
I,
I hereby set my hand and official seal this5th_ day of, 2024, at the County of _Kings
County Clerk/Registrar of Voters County of Kings
State of California

HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT OF 2002 CERTIFICATION OF ELECTIONS OFFICIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ss COUNTY OF KINGS

Pursuant to the statewide voter registration list requirements set forth in the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA) 52 U.S.C. § 21083),

I, <u>Lupe Villa</u>, County Registrar of Voters for the County of Kings, State of California, hereby certify that I complied with all provisions of Chapter 2 of Division 7 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations for the Federal election held on the 21st day of May 2024, in the County of Kings, State of California and all elections consolidated therewith.

I hereby set my hand and official seal on this 5th day of June, 2024, at the County of Kings.

Lupe Villa
Registrar of Voters
County of Kings

State of California

Voting Technology Incident Reporting Form

Use the following form to report any voting technology incident that occurred during use. Voting technology incidents include, but are not limited to, issues such as paper jams, printing errors, or any defect, fault or failure pursuant to Election Code sections 19215 and 19290, and California Code of Regulations section 20161.

A. Election Official:		C. Description of Incider	nt(s):
No Incidents to Report			
Jurisdiction		Date of Occurrence	Voting Location
County Contact Name		Election Name	
County Contact Title		Description of Each Incident, if Necessary.	. Attach Additional Sheets
County Contact Phone Number			
County Contact Email			
Reported to Vendor			
Yes N	lo		
B. Product Description:			
Vendor Name			
Type of Voting Technology			
Ballot Marking Device	Ballot on Demand		
Central Scanner/Tabulator	Precinct Tabulator		
RAVBM	ePollbook		
System Model	Other		
Hardware & Software Versions			

OVSTA Incident Report 3/14/2024

Unit Serial Numbers



Remote Accessible Vote by Mail (RAVBM) Reporting Form

Email Form

For any election that a California jurisdiction uses a remote accessible vote by mail system, the jurisdiction shall provide a report to the Secretary of State, within 30 calendar days of certifying the election results, listing the number of voters that used the system and all technical issues reported (if any), along with any mitigations.

A. Election Official:	C. Description of RAVBM Usage:
Jurisdiction	Election Name
County Contact Name	Dates RAVBM was Available
County Contact Title	Description of Technical Issues and Mitigations if Any. Attach Additional Sheets if Necessary.
County Contact Phone Number	
County Contact Email	
B. Product Description:	
RAVBM URL or Online Address	
Type of RAVBM	
Democracy Live Dominion LA County VSAP ISB	
RAVBM Technical Assistance Telephone Number	
Number of Voters that Registered to use RAVBM	
Number of Voters that Voted using the RAVBM	
Number of UOCAVA Voters that registered to use RAVBM	
Number of UOCAVA Voters that voted using the RAVBM	

REPORT OF 1% MANUAL TALLY

[Elections Code section 15360]

County:
Election:
Manual tally method used: One Part [section 15360(a)(1)]
Two Part [section 15360(a)(2)]
Date and time notice provided (attach copy of the notice):
Internet website where additional information about the manual tally is posted, if applicable:
Date and time the manual tally commenced, beginning with the random selection of precincts and batches (must be after the close of the polls on Election Day):
Date and time the manual tally finished:
Estimated number of members of the public who observed the process:
Total number of ballots counted in this election (official canvass numbers):
Polling place / vote center ballots (including provisionals)
Vote-by-mail ballots
Total number of ballots manually tallied:
Polling place / vote center ballots (including provisionals)
Vote-by-mail ballots

whether ballots are polling place / vote center, vote-by-ma	ng all precincts with the number of ballots in each, indicating ail, or provisional):
Total number of precincts in the election	8
Total number of precincts selected for the manual tally	N/A
Batches of vote-by-mail or provisional ballots (attach list de indicating whether ballots are polling place / vote center, v	
Total number of batches in the election	39
Total number of batches selected for the manual tally	2
Method used to choose precincts and batch of ballots to m method):	anually tally (include description of random selection
"1". The total number of batches canvassed in th and 2 in-person voter batches. Using the Excel to selected from the VBM batches for the 1% Manual	ormula: =RANDBETWEEN(1,35), 1 batch was
	attach additional pages if necessary
Description of any discrepancies noted (include details abo anything unusual observed during the manual tally process	out each discrepancy and how each was resolved; also include s or anything that may improve the manual tally process):
No discrepancies.	
	attach additional pages if necessary
This report is submitted pursuant to Elections Code sectio	n 15360(f).
Submitted on this date: by:	
Elections Official Name: Emily Oliveira	Signature:
EM	AIL Form

Page: 1 of 1 6/3/2024 5:08:23 PM

County of Kings May 21, 2024, Congressional District 20 Special General Election Election Results Final Report

Elector Group	Counting Group	Voters Cast	Registered Voters	Turnout
Total	Vote Center	99		0.33%
	Mail Voting	4,773		15.89%
	Total	4,872	30,030	16.22%

Precincts Reported: 0 of 8 (0.00%) Voters Cast: 4,872 of 30,030 (16.22%)

United States Representative 20th District (Partial/Unexpired Term) (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 0 of 8 (0.00%)

	Total				
Times Cast	4,872 / 30,030	16.22%			
Undervotes	45				
Overvotes	3				

Candidate	Party	Total	
MIKE BOUDREAUX	REP	2,412	49.51%
VINCE FONG	REP	2,412	49.51%
Total Votes		4,824	
		-	

	Total	
Unresolved Write-In	0	

1 United S	states Represent	ative 20t	h District	(Partial/l	Un	expire	d Term)	
				,		1	1	1	,
		Registered Voters	Voters Cast	Turnout (%)		REP - MIKE BOUDREAUX	REP - VINCE FONG	Over Votes	Under Votes
1101	Vote Center	1236	3	0.24 %		2	1		
1101	Mail Voting	1236	134	10.84 %		58	72		4
1101	Total	1236	137	11.08 %		60	73		•
1102	Vote Center	8536	48	0.56 %		19	28		,
1102	Mail Voting	8536	1035	12.13 %		476	549		10
1102	Total	8536	1083	12.69 %		495	577		1
1301	Vote Center	2684	4	0.15 %		4			
1301	Mail Voting	2684	644	23.99 %		314	328		2
1301	Total	2684	648	24.14 %		318	328		2
1302	Vote Center	6789	15	0.22 %		8	6		
1302	Mail Voting	6789	962	14.17 %		531	424	3	4
1302	Total	6789	977	14.39 %		539	430	3	ŧ
1303	Vote Center	4233	14	0.33 %		5	9		
1303	Mail Voting	4233	493	11.65 %		208	279		6
1303	Total	4233	507	11.98 %		213	288		•
1401	Vote Center	202	2	0.99 %			2		
1401	Mail Voting	202	67	33.17 %	Ц	30	37		
1401	Total	202	69	34.16 %		30	39		
1501	Vote Center	1258	0	0.00 %					
1501	Mail Voting	1258	316	25.12 %		184	132		
1501	Total	1258	316	25.12 %		184	132		
1502	Vote Center	5092	13	0.26 %	Ц	7	5		1
1502	Mail Voting	5092	1122	22.03 %	Ц	566	540		16
1502	Total	5092	1135	22.29 %	Ц	573	545		17
Electionwide	Vote Center	30030	99	0.33 %	Ц	45	51		(
Electionwide	Mail Voting					2367	2361	3	
Electionwide	Total	30030		16.22 %	Ц	2412	2412	3	
US Congressional 20	Total			16.22 %		2412	2412	3	45
16th Senatorial	Total			16.22 %	Ц	2412	2412	3	45
33rd Assembly	Total			16.22 %	Ц	2412	2412	3	
State Brd of Equalization 1	Total		4872	16.22 %	Ц	2412	2412	3	45
County of Kings	Total			16.22 %	Ц	2412	2412	3	45
County Supervisorial 1	Total			12.48 %	Ц	555	650	0	15
County Supervisorial 3	Total	13706		15.56 %	Ц	1070	1046	3	10
County Supervisorial 4	Total			34.16 %		30	39		4-
County Supervisorial 5	Total		1451	22.85 %	Ц	757	677		22
City of Lamoura	Total		2112	17.78 %	Ц	1112	975	3	
City of Lemoore Unincorporated	Total Total	12769 5380	1590 1170	12.45 % 21.75 %	Ц	708 592	865 572		17
ominorporateu	Total	5360	1170	21./5 %	Ц	აყ2	512		(
Total - Vote Center		30030	99	0.33 %	П	45	51		(
Total - Mail Voting		30030	4773	15.89 %	H	2367	2361	3	42
Contest Total		30030		16.22 %	Ц	2412	2412	3	45

